RSSB2742 – ADHERE: Quantifying the effects of Railhead Treatments on adhesion (COF-DART) 
Supplier engagement meeting
RSSB (Palace Conference Room), 22 October 2018 (15:15 – 16:15)

Attendees
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Dr Aaron Barrett (RSSB)
· Ben Altman (RSSB)
· Rob Anderson (RSSB)
· Anthony McBride (RSSB)
· Paul Gray (RSSB)
· Dr Helen Viner (Independent supplier)
· [bookmark: _Hlk528043492]Dr Lewis Gill (Incremental Solutions)
· Michael Morua  (Frazer-Nash Consultancy)
· Dr Elizabeth Brock (Met Office)
· Rachel Purkess (BAE Systems CORDA)
· Peter Watson (Ricardo Rail)
· Paul Teal (SNC-Lavalin)
· Leila Ainge (SNC-Lavalin)
· Dr Yunshi Zhao (SNC-Lavalin)

[Introductions provided by attendees]

[PowerPoint presentation provided by RSSB]

Question (Frazer-Nash Consultancy): In regards to the database, what standards are required to be adhered to? 
Answer (RSSB): RSSB hasn’t defined particular standards that should be adhered and are not looking to do so. The key requirement is that the database is easily and freely accessible through the use of commercial off-the-shelf (COTS) software. RSSB will accept the use of non-COTS software for the production of the database as long as the following criteria are met:
I. The database and the defined datasets and data point relationships within can be accessed in a COTS format going forward (e.g. Excel or Access)
II. Dataset and data point relationship information is not lost when exporting (if required) to a COTS format
III. The datasets and data point relationships defined when in the COTS format can be readily accessed, edited and added to. This must not be contingent on any non-COTS software to do so

Question (SNC-Lavalin): Should the database be fully licensed for use by RSSB?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB requires full access to the data and the data point relationships defined within the database, both during and after the project. The supplier can use licensed software for the production of the database, however, the database, data and data point relationships must not be contingent on RSSB requiring a license(s) to access the contents of the database.

Question (Met Office): What level of granularity does RSSB require in analysing data from the Birmingham Cross-City Line? For instance, would it be sufficient to focus analysis within a radius of five train stations along the line? 
Answer (RSSB): RSSB is looking to characterise the effects and latency of railhead treatments, as opposed to a detailed analysis of the Birmingham Cross-City Line. The supplier would, however, be expected to note any key variable factors (e.g. potential characteristics of locations) that have a significant influence on the effectiveness of the railhead treatments. Suppliers wishing to receive sample datasets and material should email Shareditt@RSSB.co.uk to be provided access to a passworded File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site. Please note, RSSB2742 (ADHERE: Quantifying the effects of Railhead Treatments on adhesion (COF-DART)) and RSSB2741 (Evaluating variability in train driving under different adhesion conditions (T1159)) are separate tenders each with their own sample datasets (FTP sites).

Question (Ricardo Rail): How frequently will the data be provided to the awarded tenderer between October 2018 and December 2018?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB will act as the interface between the data providers (West Midlands Trains, Network Rail LNW (South) Route and Suppliers) and the awarded tenderer. Given the wider variety of data types, data will be provided at different frequencies; some data will be provided to the awarded tenderer on a daily basis, other data will be provided on a weekly basis.

Question (Ricardo Rail): Can RSSB clarify the number of Class 323 control units that will collect data on the Cross-City Line and for how many months? For instance, four control units collecting data for five months.
Answer (RSSB): RSSB will be collecting data from six Class 323 control units for five months, however, for this project, RSSB will be providing the supplier with data from control units captured between October 2018 – December 2018. The data collection timeframes for the project are stated within the I.T.T. (Page 29) on ContractsFinder. This is to allow any findings to be shared with industry during the National Autumn Review in early March.

Question (Independent supplier): My understanding is that RSSB does not intend to incorporate all available data within the database. Can this be clarified?
Answer (RSSB): The PowerPoint presentation (Slide 27) lists the data that RSSB expects to be included within the database. This PowerPoint will be shared on the ContractsFinder site following the meeting so that this can be viewed by all prospective bidders. Additional datasets can be used during the analysis stage but may not be required to be put into the database itself, this decision will be taken through discussions with the supplier and RSSB.

Question (Met Office): Can suppliers request or utilise additional data than those provided by RSSB to measure adhesion?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB is open to the supplier utilising other available methods to measure adhesion. The RSSB report for ‘Trial of Sander Configurations and Sand Laying Rates’ (T1107) describes in great detail the methodology used to measure adhesion; a similar measurement method will be recorded on the Class 323 control units.  

Question (Ricardo Rail): If there is additional available data, should suppliers ask RSSB for access to the data, or would RSSB expect suppliers to gather the additional data themselves?
Answer (RSSB): Requests for data should be undertaken through RSSB. If additional available data is used for analysis, RSSB would expect access to this data during and after the project. 

Question (SNC-Lavalin): Has RSSB negotiated data ownership (in relation to the database) with industry stakeholders?
Answer (RSSB): Yes, RSSB has already discussed data ownership with industry parties and agreements have been made.

Question (Incremental Solutions): ‘RSSB2742 - Appendix A’ (listed on ContractsFinder) notes that GPS will be measured from the Class 323 control units. Can RSSB confirm that this data will be made available to the awarded tenderer?
Answer (RSSB): The Class 323 control units fitted with measurement equipment all have GPS. The other Class 323 fleet i.e. trains not part of the IMP-T1107 – Enhanced Sanders trial are not fitted with GPS. 

Question (Ricardo Rail): Is there any indication how large the data collected will be (e.g. gigabytes, terabytes, etc)?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB does not currently have this information at hand. RSSB will look to clarify this going forward, if further information is obtained, RSSB will share this information on ContractsFinder. 

Question (Independent supplier): In regards to the qualification of the contract, please could RSSB clarify the closing date for queries or concerns to be raised?
Answer (RSSB): 1 November 2018 (12:00) is the deadline to submit questions to RSSB. Queries or concerns on the qualification of the contract can be submitted along with the bid. RSSB will endeavour to provide a response as soon as possible. It is recommended that queries are submitted to RSSB a week in advance, where possible. 

Question (Ricardo Rail): Can RSSB clarify whether it will have information on when and which Class 323 control units will be operating on the Cross-City Line, in coordination with the treatment trains?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB will have this information through various data sources, for instance, rolling stock diagrams and allocated rolling stock changes. RSSB will require the supplier to correlate the location/time of all control units and treatment trains within the database, so that for instance it is possible to identify where and when an ATUST unit has ran before/after a control unit and in relation to other traffic on the line. Six ATUST units are currently in operation, each running up to 18 hours a day.

Statement (RSSB): Suppliers are requested to carefully read the wording within the selection and weighted award criterion (listed within the I.T.T.). In order to pass the selection criteria, suppliers must precisely adhere to the ‘pass’ criteria within the evaluation criteria. If the supplier fails any of the pass criteria, the supplier shall fail the selection criteria. Suppliers are welcome to submit questions on the selection and weighted award criterion. 

Question (Frazer-Nash Consultancy): Please could RSSB clarify the deadline for submission for questions for this tender?
Answer (RSSB): The formal deadline to submit clarification questions is 1 November 2018 (12:00), however, RSSB will realistically require 24 – 48 hours to provide answers.

Statement (RSSB): RSSB will have a close engagement with the supplier to ensure that the project is successfully delivered within the required timeframes. The close engagement is also necessary to ensure no duplication between the database within this tender (RSSB2742 (ADHERE: Quantifying the effects of Railhead Treatments on adhesion (COF-DART)) and RSSB2741 (Evaluating variability in train driving under different adhesion conditions (T1159)).
